THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)

)

)

)

)

| Before Commissioners: | Shari Feist Albrecht, Chair |
|-----------------------|-----------------------------|
| | Jay Scott Emler |
| | Dwight D. Keen |

In the Matter of the Application of Call One Inc. for a Certificate of Convenience and Authority to Provide Local Exchange and Exchange Access Service, and Interexchange Service Within the State of Kansas. (CLEC)

Docket No. 19-COIT-229-COC

ORDER RESCINDING ORDER ASSESSING COSTS

The above-captioned matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas (Commission) for consideration and determination. Having examined its files and records and being fully advised in the premises, the Commission finds and concludes as follows:

1. On December 10, 2018, Call One Inc. filed an application for a Certificate of Convenience and Authority to provide local exchange and exchange access service, and interexchange service within the State of Kansas (Application).¹

2. On January 3, 2018, the Commission issued an Order Assessing Costs to Call One Inc.²

3. The Order Assessing Costs shall be rescinded and Call One Inc. will not be assessed any costs in this docket.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COMMISSION ORDERED THAT:

A. The Order Assessing Costs issued on January 3, 2018, is hereby rescinded.

¹ Application, (Dec. 10, 2018).

² Order Assessing Costs, (Jan. 3, 2018).

B. The parties have fifteen (15) days, plus three days if service of this order is by mail, from the date of service of this Order to petition the Commission for reconsideration or request a hearing, as provided in K.S.A. 77-542.³

C. The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties for the purpose of entering such further orders as it may deem necessary and proper.

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED.

Albrecht, Chair; Emler, Commissioner; Keen, Commissioner

Dated: 01/08/2019

Lynn M. Ref

Lynn M. Retz Secretary to the Commission

WAH/vj

³ K.S.A. 77-537(b); K.S.A. 66-118b; K.S.A. 77-529(a)(1).

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

19-COIT-229-COC

I, the undersigned, certify that the true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following parties by means of

first class mail/hand delivered on ____01/09/2019

JASNA MUJKANOVIC CALL ONE, INC. 225 W WACKER DR 8TH FL CHICAGO, IL 60606 jasnam@callone.com WALKER HENDRIX, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 w.hendrix@kcc.ks.gov

/S/ DeeAnn Shupe DeeAnn Shupe